



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**24 WRIT PETITION NO. 10217 OF 2014**

BHOGIBHAI SHIVJI PATEL AND ANOTHER  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 413 OF 2015**

LADHARAM ARJUN PATEL  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10909 OF 2014**

SHIVJI LALJI PATIL (DIED) THR. LRS. MANISH SHIVJI PATEL  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1316 OF 2015**

VISHRAM KARSHANBHAI PATEL AND ANOTHER  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1315 OF 2015**

GOVIND LALJI PATEL  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 412 OF 2015**

KHIMJIBHAI RATANSING PATEL

(2)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 11836 OF 2014**

SHAIKH NASEER SHAIKH IBRAHIM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5099 OF 2015**

JASPAL HARDAYALSING GHAI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1314 OF 2015**

DAYALAL KHEMJI PATEL AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 10900 OF 2014**

MANJI JETHA PATEL (DIED) THR. LRS. MANIBEN MANJI  
PATEL AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

.....

Ms J. P. Reddy, AGP for Respondents/State

Ms Snehal P. Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in  
WP/10909/2014

Mr S.V Deshmukh, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in WP/10900/2014,  
WP/412/2015

Mr D. P. Palodkar, Advocate for Intervenor

.....

(3)

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT  
AND  
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**PER COURT :-**

1. None for the petitioners.
2. These petitions are circulated at the instance of intervenor.
3. Learned AGP for respondents/State tenders affidavit-in-reply on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4 in Writ Petition No.5099/2015. The same is taken on record.
4. Learned Advocate Mr Deshmukh for respondent/CIDCO submits that, on the basis of incorrect facts placed before this Court, the status-quo is granted by this Court on 19/11/2014. He submits that because of this, entire work of construction of D.P. road is halted.
5. Today, none is present for the petitioners.
6. List all these petitions for hearing on board dated 24/02/2026.
7. Learned Advocate for CIDCO to give intimation of the next date of hearing to the petitioners.

**[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]**

**[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]**

sjk